this increase to sales prices. The recoverable amount of each CGU,
determined on the basis of this plan, was subjected to stress tests and
sensitivity analyses that also took into account economic parameters
and as a result of which positive results emerged.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

151

SABAF . 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

Goodwill allocated to the Hinges CGU
In 2021, the Hinges CGU achieved positive results - in terms of sales
and profitability - both compared to the previous year and compared
to the budget. The 2022-2026 forward plan envisages a further
increase in sales at moderate growth rates.
At 31 December 2021, the Group tested - with the support of
independent experts - the carrying value of its CGU Hinges for
impairment, determining its recoverable amount, considered to be
equivalent to its usable value, by discounting expected future cash
flow in the forward plan drafted by the management. Cash flows
for the period from 2022 to 2026 were augmented by the terminal
value, which expresses the operating flows that the CGU is expected

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000) Growth rate

Discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

9.11%  16,750  17,163  17,605  18,079  18,590

9.61%  15,746  16,102  16,482  16,888  17,322

10.11%  14,858  15,168  15,497  15,847  16,220

10.61%  14,068  14,339  14,626  14,931  15,254

11.11%  13,359  13,598  13,851  14,117  14,400

EBITDA

According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000)  15,497  13,567  11,638

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA
changes according to the plan.

It was found that under most of the assumptions presented above,
which consider changes in the discount rate, growth rate and EBITDA,
the recoverable amount of the CGU is higher than its carrying value.

Goodwill allocated to the Professional burners CGU
The Professional Burners CGU performed well during the 2021
financial year in terms of both turnover and profitability. The 2022-
2026 forward plan envisages a further increase in sales at moderate
growth rates and almost stable margins. At 31 December 2021, the

[…]

expresses the operating flows that the CGU is expected to generate
from the sixth year to infinity and determined based on the perpetual
income. The value of use was calculated based on a discount rate
(wacc) of 6.93% (6.76% in the impairment test carried out while
preparing the consolidated financial statements at 31 December
2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged with respect to the 2020
impairment test, considered by management to be the best estimate
of the CGU’s growth assumptions, considering the sector in which
it operates and in line with the growth rate of other Italian CGUs.

The recoverable amount calculated on the basis of the above-
mentioned assumptions and valuation techniques is €19.071
million, compared with a carrying value of the assets allocated to
the Professional burners unit of €5.131 million (including minority
interests); consequently, the value recognised for goodwill at 31
December 2021 was deemed recoverable.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

152

SABAF . 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000) Growth rate

Discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

5.93%  21,726  22,879  24,179  25,655  27,347

6.43%  19,417  20,325  21,336  22,467  23,743

6.93%  17,535  18,266  19,071  19,962  20,954

7.43%  15,972  16,571  17,226  17,943  18,734

7.93%  14,654  15,152  15,693  16,281  16,923

EBITDA

According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000)  19,071  16,634  14,197

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA
changes according to the plan.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000) Growth rate

Discount rate 2.00% 2.25% 2.50% 2.75% 3.00%

14.21%  54,611  55,388  56,198  57,043  57,925

14.71%  52,345  53,049  53,781  54,544  55,340

15.21%  50,252  50,892  51,556  52,248  52,968

15.71%  48,314  48,897  49,502  50,131  50,784

16.21%  46,513  47,047  47,599  48,173  48,768

EBITDA

According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 51,556 45,676 39,796

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA
changes according to the plan.

Goodwill allocated to the Electronic components CGU
The Electronic Components CGU performed extremely well in 2021.
At 31 December 2021, the Group tested - with the support of
independent experts - the carrying value of its CGU Electronic
components for impairment, determining its recoverable amount,
considered to be equivalent to its usable value, by discounting ex-

Goodwill allocated to the C.M.I. Hinges CGU
The Hinges C.M.I. CGU recognised a strong increase in turnover in
2021 compared to the previous year. The positive trend is expected

[…]

the Electronic components unit of €18.705 million; consequently,
the value recognised for goodwill at 31 December 2021 was
deemed recoverable.

sales at moderate growth rates.
At 31 December 2021, the Group tested - with the support of
independent experts - the carrying value of its CGU Hinges C.M.I. for
impairment, determining its recoverable amount, considered to be
equivalent to its usable value, by discounting expected future cash
flow in the forward plan drafted by the management. Cash flows
for the period from 2022 to 2026 were augmented by the terminal
value, which expresses the operating flows that the CGU is expected
to generate from the third year to infinity and determined based on
the perpetual income. The value of use was calculated based on a
discount rate (wacc) of 11.31% (9.87% in the impairment test carried
out while preparing the consolidated financial statements at 31
December 2020) and a growth rate (g) of 2%, unchanged with respect

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

153

SABAF . 2021 ANNUAL REPORT

Sensitivity analysis
The table below shows the changes in recoverable amount depending on changes in the WACC discount rate and growth factor g:

(€/000) Growth rate

Discount rate 1.50% 1.75% 2.00% 2.25% 2.50%

10.31%  62,424  63,900  65,465  67,128  68,896

10.81%  58,694  59,990  61,387  62,810  64,347

11.31%  55,349  56,494  57,700  58,974  60,319

11.81%  52,333  53,350  54,419  55,544  56,729

12.31%  49,600  50,508  51,460  52,459  53,509

EBITDA

According to the plan -10% -20%

(€/000) 57,700 52,378 43,693

The table below shows the change in recoverable amount as EBITDA
changes according to the plan.

to the 2020 impairment test, considered by management to be the
best estimate of the CGU’s growth assumptions, considering the
sector in which it operates and in line with the growth rate of other
Italian CGUs.

31.12.2021 31.12.2020 Change

Customer Relationship 6,301 8,775 (2,474)

Brand 3,877 4,459 (582)

Know-how 236 503 (267)

Patents 3,038 3,498 (460)

Other 215 225 (10)

Total 13,667 17,460 (3,793)

31.12.2021 31.12.2020 Change

Handan A.R.C. Burners Co. - 89 (89)

Other equity investments 83 84 (1)